

FILED
11-07-2022
CLERK OF WISCONSIN
COURT OF APPEALS

STATE OF WISCONSIN
COURT OF APPEALS
DISTRICT IV

Case No. 2022AP1522-CR

STATE OF WISCONSIN

Plaintiff-Respondent

v.

Case No: 22AP1522

Circuit Court Case No. 2020CM310

BRANDON B. SMILEY

Defendant-Appellant

Appeal from the Jefferson County Circuit Court

Case No. 20CF310

The Honorable Robert F. Dehring Jr. Presiding

BRIEF OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT, BRANDON B. SMILEY

KIRK D. HENLEY

Attorney for Appellant-Defendant

State Bar No. 1107974

The Law Office of Kirk Henley, LLC

P.O. Box 511820

Milwaukee, WI 53203

attykirkhenley@gmail.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | PAGE |
|---|------|
| TABLE OF CONTENTS | 2 |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | 4 |
| ISSUES PRESENTED | 6 |
| Position on Oral Argument and Publication | 6 |
| Statement of the Case | 6 |
| Statement of the Record | 6 |
| Statement of the Facts | 7 |
| Argument | 9 |
| I. THIS COURT SHOULD FIND THAT BRANDON SMILEY WAS DENIED EFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL WHEN ATTORNEY HUEBNER FAILED TO FILE A MOTION TO SUPPRESS MR. SMILEY’S IDENTIFICATION DURING THE JULY 9 PHOTO ARRAY BECAUSE A MOTION TO SUPPRESS THE IDENTIFICATION HAD A REASONABLE PROBABILITY OF SUCCESS. | 9 |
| A. Standard of Review | 9 |
| B. Attorney Huebner’s performance was deficient for failing to file a motion to suppress Mr. Smiley’s identification because the July 9th photo array was impermissibly suggestive, and the in-court identification of the defendant would not have been derived from an independent source. | 10 |
| 1. The circuit court’s finding that the July 9 photo array was not impermissibly suggestive was clearly erroneous because the photo | |

depicting Mr. Smiley shows someone with clearly lighter-colored skin and brighter eyes than the remainder of the individuals depicted in the photo array. 10

2. The in-court identification of Mr. Smiley could not be independently sourced without the use of the impermissibly suggestive photo array. 12

C. Mr. Smiley was prejudiced by the failure to bring a motion to suppress the identification through the photo array because without the identification through the photo array, the state could not have proven its case beyond a reasonable doubt 14

CONCLUSION

15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|---|----------|
| <i>State v. Guerard</i> , 2004 WI 85, ¶ 43, 273 Wis. 2d 250, 682 N.W.2d 12 | 14 |
| <i>State v. Jenkins</i> , 2014 ¶50 WI 59, 355 Wis.2d 180, 199, 848 N.W.2d 786 (Wis. 2014). | 14 |
| <i>State v. Kimbrough</i> , 2001 WI App 138, 246 Wis. 2d 648, 630 N.W.2d 752. | 8 |
| <i>State v. Machner</i> , 285 N.W.2d 905, 92 Wis.2d 797 (Wis. App. 1979) | 10 |
| <i>Powell v. State</i> , 271 N.W.2d 610, 86 Wis.2d 51 (Wis. 1978). | 10,11,12 |
| <i>State v. Robertson</i> , 2019 WI 102, 3 89 Wis.2d 190, 935 N.W.2d 813 (Wis. 2019). | 12 |
| <i>State v. Wiley</i> , 345 Wis.2d 847, 826 N.W.2d 123, 2013 WI App 13 (Wis. App. 2012) | 12,13 |
| <i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668, 104 S.Ct. 2052, 80 L.Ed.2d 674 (1984). | 9 |

Statutes

Wisconsin Statute Section 944.20(1)(b) 6

Constitutions

Wisconsin Constitution Article 1 section 7 9

U.S. Constitution 6th Amendment 9
